

APPROVED by the WFASD Presidium as of 25 February, 2024 № 3

REGULATIONS FOR JUDGE'S LICENSES OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF ACROBATIC AND SWING DANCES

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1.1. The WFASD Judge's Licenses Regulations establish the criteria and terms of granting licenses of the World Federation of Acrobatic and Swing Dances (WFASD) certifying the right to judge at sports competitions held by the WFASD as a sports judge (hereinafter referred to as the "WFASD Judge's License").
- 1.2. WFASD Judge's Licenses shall be valid at any competitions held by the WFASD and/or under the aegis of the WFASD, and for any sports disciplines.
- 1.3. Only holders of valid WFASD Judge's Licenses may be included in the panel of judges of a competition held by the WFASD and/or under the aegis of the WFASD. Those officials who don't have the WFASD Judge's License may not be included in the panel of judges.

2. LICENSING AUTHORITY

- 2.1. The WFASD Presidium shall exercise the power to grant the WFASD Judge's Licenses.
- 2.2. Pursuant to the Regulations for granting judge's licenses, the WFASD Presidium shall perform the following functions:
 - accept applications for a WFASD Judge's License from candidates;
- select candidates for WFASD Judge's Licenses and approve the list of admitted candidates to seminars and tests;
 - appoint date and time, approve the form of seminars, tests and examinations;
- appoint the host of seminars and officials in charge of holding tests and examinations;
- establish the Registration fee to be paid by participants of seminars, credits,
 examinations and the Annual judge's fee for licensed judges;
 - grant and keep record of the WFASD Judge's Licenses;
 - publish the list of WFASD licensed judges on the Internet;
 - approve Supervisors and Scrutineers from the list of WFASD licensed judges.
- 2.3. In accordance with a resolution of the WFASD Presidium, the authority to grant licenses to WFASD judges may be delegated to another existing or created WFASD body.

3. REQUIREMENTS FOR CANDIDATES AND TERMS FOR OBTAINING A LICENSE

- 3.1. Candidates for a WFASD Judge's License shall meet the following requirements:
 - be at least 26 years old;
 - have no pending disciplinary sanctions imposed by the WFASD bodies;
 - be familiar with Acrobatic Rock'n'Roll Rules approved by the WFASD;
 - successfully pass the English knowledge test;
 - attend at least one seminar for WFASD sports judges;
- successfully pass the examination for the knowledge, application rules and methods of judging.

- 3.2. With the aim to obtain a WFASD Judge's License, the candidate shall submit to the WFASD Presidium the approved form of application indicating the candidate's surname, given name, patronymic (if any), date of birth, sports judge's category (if any), judging experience (if any), information on the activities in the field of acrobatic and swing dances, residential address, telephone and email address. The application shall be sent as an electronic document signed by the candidate to the email of the WFASD Presidium no later than one month prior to the next judge's training seminar.
- 3.3. The WFASD Presidium shall decide whether to approve or to deny the attendance of the seminar or examination by the candidate.
- 3.4. Upon the candidate is approved by the WFASD Presidium, the candidate shall remotely pass the English knowledge test, which shall be provided to him/her together with the invitation to the seminar.
- 3.5. Candidates, successfully passed the test, shall be approved to attend the judge's training seminar and to pass examination for the WFASD Judge's License.
- 3.6. Judge's training seminars shall be held at least once a year personally or remotely. The WFASD Presidium shall approve the seminar regulations regulating the date, place and form of the seminar, participation conditions and other details. Seminars may be held in the English or in the Russian language, depending on the composition and requirements of participants.
- 3.7. Examination serves as the basis for granting the WFASD Judge's License and is held after the seminar. Examination is held in the electronic form using computer technologies and related software products. Examination may be held personally or remotely using the candidates' personal electronic devices. In this case, it is the responsibility of the candidate to ensure that the equipment used for this purpose meets the minimum technical and system requirements.
- 3.8. Examination is successfully passed if the candidate gives at least 70% correct answers.
 - 3.9. Examination committee shall make a report on the examination results.
- 3.10. The WFASD Presidium shall pass a resolution on granting the judge's license based on the examination report.

4. VALIDITY TERMS AND LICENSE EXTENSION

- 4.1. The WFASD Judge's License shall remain valid for one year.
- 4.2. The Judge shall attend at least one seminar and successfully pass the examination in order to extend the license.

Appendix 1 to WFASD Regulations for Judge's Licenses

Application form to the WFASD Presidium

Application for participation in a seminar and examination for sports judges

Seminar date:	Place/form:	
Candidate:		
Surname		
Patronymic (if any)		
Date of birth		_
Nationality		
Place of residence		
Telephone		_
Email		_
International judge's license (the characteristics, if any)_	issuing organization, term, disciplines and	other
	qualification category, term and other character	ristics,
Experience in Acrobatic Rock'n'Ro As an athlete (periods, discipline, be		
As a coach (periods, disciplines of a	thletes, best results)	

As an responsibilities)	official	(periods	and	organization
				
····-				
				
Experience in oth and awards)				
awarus)				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
-				
Additional inform	nation:			
				 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				